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PREFACE.

Tee following pages contain a description a
of every object of archmological or monumental interest
about, rghﬁh_]a.hinihﬁ.d or Modern Delhi: beginning wil
site of the semi-mythical Indra-prastha, the capital of
thira, which dates back to the year 1450 B. C., and cor
with the tomb of the Emperor Akbar I1. who died i
1837 A. D.

The order of description is, essentially, one of ¢k
but where an important building has been locall
with others of a later period,—not J
any echool or style of architecture—I have e
ther for the advantage of travellers who mnrgmt
For example, the deser%phnn of the tomb of N
immediately followed by those of the
Begam, the Emperor Mubammad Shah Hﬂ
son of Akbar II

The labour of culleﬂmg materials for sue
this, will be duly appreciated by those who hmclr
stata of the authorities where they are to be sc

ible, however, to ?tad the n;f *
lwdln mthunt hemg under deep obli
Ohs\ of General Cunningh

arta.'ﬁﬂtﬂk?rﬂte the mi:m

~ seek for light in the pages Si
;b .. m

''''''''''''



ever mmu:;g eres SOibee. of teavellers who annually
i itinerancy will prove useful :—

Wihe Jam'a ﬂ.aajlﬂ of Modern Delhi, (p. 250 post), the

_ qud, fﬁuld post), Lal Qil'ab, (p. 216 post), and
| .ﬁmﬂr—ul- i R ke el
e Sone asji

2 dda.m tlgil'm:l.'um:d Canuk (p. 266 puatj and

# Aﬂu “tomb of Ghizi-uddin Khdn (p. 263 post).

19 ﬂlthhﬂkni illar, (p. 129 pod.},tharum of Firozdbdd,
-,_ m%l’ah . 24 post), its mosque, (p.
: F Bk M and tower (p. 193 post), the tomb of
- 2R Hiﬁm-udﬂ.fnmﬂthendummg tumgﬂ 102 post), the
e MIM &Humiyﬁn 202 post), nnl;l the tomb of
£ ﬂﬁm‘,}. If possible the traveller
MmtTug (p. 89 post).

: Visit the Jantar Mantar, or the Observatory, (p. 269 post),
- the Mausoleum of Safdar Jang, {p. 278 post), and’;';:tm
haupﬂamt tn»Hma Khhas, (p. 83 post), and thence to
the dr, (p. 58 post), the tomb of Qutb Sihib,

L uanlh.n {1} _and th
. _f,-::,ﬂ,f Jmhd?“'] EP' 79 post) Bmmquannd

Tnitﬂ:a tomb of Suih.n Ghin, 70 in the morn-
e .E and in the afternoon, th&tp :;::)of Khirki, (p.

) il b “bomabs
mﬂm Kings, (pp. 15%&251 st b
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INTRODUCTION,

———

Iy the ﬂ:-rtg—ﬁve square miles of comparative y
is now enclosed by the vi of Tughlaqabid, Mah
riion and the left bank of the river Jumna, thirteen c
have appeared and disappeared, the sites of which,
exception, are either marked by ruins or indicated b
tion. About fifteen centuries before the Christian era,
thira founded the great Pandava Empire and built ¥
on the left bank of the Jumna and called it Indraprasth
post).  For thirty generations imperial authority contine
his family and the dynasty, which followed that of the &
Visarwa, held sway in the capital of the Pdndavas for 500 ye
and was suceeeded by the Gotama-vansas, One of the Gq
Sarip Data by name, supposed to be a lieutenant
ruler of Kanauj, founded a city which he called h
post) after his superior lord, Riaja Delu. Tke Go
were succeeded by the dynasty founded by Dharmdh;
Dharnidhar. The last king of line was defi the Koh{
who in his turn was overcome by the ruler of Ujain, whe
thority passed into the hands of the Jogi :
Samandar Pdl. The Jogis were succeeded b
Baraitch Rdjas (Oudh), and the Baraitchis were fol
by the Fakir dynasty. The Fakirs gave way
Belawal Sen, and the power of the Sens was c
by Deb Singh Kobi, of Siwalik, who was expelled - from
by Anang Pil L, the founder of the Ton-war family. Ai
I rebuilt Dilli in 731 A. D, and Anang A
I, one of his successors, re-populated that city In
A. D. For u period of nearly 792 years Dilli cense
be the capital of Northern India, and this period is su
to ex from the conquest of that place by the ruler of
to its re-peopling by Anang Pdl II. AR




d by the Muhammadans
nd the Hindu Empire in North-
ever extinguished. The first eight
‘succeeded Qutb-uddin Aibek reigned in Qil'ah
_which they sdorned with a mosque and
ildings, of which we still possess more orless credible
p. 37-39 post). But Kai Qubad, the tenth king and
f the illustrious Balban, built a palace at Kilokheri,
; ‘as Naia Shahr (p. 82 post), to which place he
ed his court, and which his successor Jalal-uddin Khilj,
litical reasons, fortified and improved (p. 82 post). ‘Ald-
hilji, the nephew of Jalil-uddin, who succeeded his
the throne of Delhi after a short residence
R 'i-l’f'ithorn, built a fort at 8iri which became the
of the Delhi Empire. In the year 1321 A. D. Quth-

barik Shih, the younger son of ’Ala-uddin Khiljf,
nated by the infamous Khusrau Khdn, who assumed
a of royalty in the palace of Hazdr Sathtm, in Sir,
jowever, was defeated and’ killed by Ghids-uddin
hih, who removed the seat of his government from
Fuzlagabad (p. 89 post). His son and successor built
id (p. 98 post) within a short distance of the capital of
r, and a few years later he enclosed Qila’h Rii Eithum
‘and gave the new city the name of Jahanpanah (p.
.His cousin and successor, Firoz Shih Tughlag,
ed the old capitals of his ancestors and built the city

ad (p. 123 post). The invasion of India by Timur
th-blow to the presperity of Firozibdd, and the in-
ads, who succeeded to the authority of the warlike
‘were not wanting, in their humble way, in the ambi-
 leads Eastern Kings to commemorate their names
\g new cities, The first Sayyad King built Khizra-
(p: 159 post), and his son and  successor
is name to Mubarikabad g]pa 159 post). The
who succeeded the Sayyads, have left no memo-
~of their rule in Delhi. Bahlol, the founder of

di.dynasty, lived in Siri, and his son, the famous Sikan-
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his expulsion from [ndia by the Pathans, Humiydn commenced
the building of the city of Din Panah (p. 184 past). When
Sher Shih took possession of Delhi, he followed the example
of his predecessors, and founded a new city which he called
Shergarh or Delhi Sher Shahi (p. 187 post). In the year
1546 A. D. his son, Salim Shah Sir, built the fort of Salim-
garh on an island in the Jumna. ' '

In 1555 A. D. Humyfdn defeated-the Pathans ‘and. re-
covered the Empire of Delbi. About six months after ]]h
victory over the Pathans Humiyin. died at Din Panah and.
was succeeded by his son Akbar I., who lived and died at
Agra. His son, Jahéngfr, continued to reside in’ Agv, and
after his death Shéh Jahén removed fto Delhi and
built Shahjahanabad (p. 241 post), which continued wo be
the capital of the Empire till its conguest by the
British on the 11th September 1803 : 2Ty

There is hardly another forty-fivesquare miles of ground on
earth of more interest to the students of history than ‘that
which has supplied the materials of this work. It includes
the site of an Empire which rose and fell before the dawn of
history ; and here also stand the pillars of Asoka, with' inserip=
tions over two thousand years old ; here may also be seen the
renowned Tron Pillar, the precise age of vrhich may not be
known, but the antiquity of which is undoubted ; here ‘Wwas
made the permanent conquest of Hindustan by the Muham--
madans, and from Delhi, whether as Qil'ah Rdi Pithors, _‘Nh;
Shahr, Sirf, Tughlaqibad, Firozdibad, Sher-garh or Shah-
jahsi.nﬁ-bdd, the Muhammadan KEmperors of Hu_:dus'mn M
their commands, and with the name of that city the name
of their Empire was for ever identi ML

A few words are necessary to explain the most a ved

was expelled from India and lived in exile for 14 years. Bafnrﬂ"‘ Ly, )

o N

ing of the Archaological remains of India so -

they relate to Delhi.

I must dispose of the “ Hindu Period” with the remark, -
that no entire specimen of ancient Hindu architecture 18 mnow

t in or about Delbi. And as regal:a' ﬂ;.u mt‘
%ﬁ ultyliuhnmmndan architecture tl_ley may be -classed in

the following order :—
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i Pathan, from A.D. 1191 to 1289, with

-_' inted arches and high fron
masjids ; npempﬂ Masjid Quvvat-ul- islém, ﬂlﬁ

anﬂ alnborlta decorations ; spec:lmen the |

: Pathan, from A. D. 1331 to 1450, stucco 1
. arches with sloping walls of grea
ed domes on low necks ; specimens : Tomb o
anﬂ the Masjids ot Khin Jahin,

from A. D. 1450 to 1555, with thin
domes on tall octagonal necks. * Colour,”

ingham, “ was extensively employed for both inside
dewnﬁona, glazed tiles were also used aiterwards

reign of the Sir family. The stucco ornamentation
up and a much richer aud more lasting cffcet was
by the use of different coloured stones.” Specimen :
nah Masjid.
The early Moghal, from A. D. 1556 to 1628, with
t’im :,z’ﬁmdnml necks. * A peculiar charac-
3 ‘Elnspannd, writes Cunningham, * was the more
~of glazed tiles,” Specimens Humdyin's Tomb,

[. Thelate Moghal, from 1628 to 1750, with decorations 1
ng ﬂmt‘:plﬂarnmnhnﬂa and glazed uﬁ ~
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Indraprastha or Indra.pat.—'.‘[‘ha earliest a
of Delli carries us back to the heroie but ﬂml
age of King Yudishthira which, by the consent of
is bllp]:bDSEl] to belong to thﬂ fifteenth century
Christian era. No memorial of Delli, or of the cities 1 o
successively bore that name, can be complete mthonim
account of that aneient city with which its histo
intimatcly connected—of Indraprastha, the city of
thira, sometime his capital, then the second eity g
early Pindu dynasty, amr auhaeqnently the capital of

ern India.

The history of Indraprastha, or whatever m]mlala
is in it, will be found in the Indrapat Mahdtam: as ,'
the great epic of Mahd Bhdrata, which has Immm‘m_
wars of the Pindavas and the Kauravas, the “co i
at one_time held paramount authority in Hindustan, &
divided the chivalry of their country in the internecine
which they carried on for supremacy in Bha‘i.ratr-w.rﬁha.

l v (=
Once upon a time there lived a Raja D »Im s
. married Sokuntald, the daughter of a m& the issue of thig
marriage was as Bhérat, who conquered the regions of Himl;m"
tan, which were long afterwards called Bhdrat-va
* country of Bhirat. Hastin, the founder of Hastindpur, w
son of Bhirat, and Hastin was the fath®r of Kuru, and
' was the father of Sdntand, who  was the great grandfa
the men who fought in the war of Bhdrata.,” Sfntang L
~ son by the goddess Gangd, and his name was Sdntanava.
‘also had two sons b{ Satyavati. On the death of Eli.hﬁ.ﬁi,
 was succeeded by the children of his second me'lﬁd. )
. Séntanava_had taken a dreadful vow (hence call
. ¢ the dreadful”) that he wonld not deprive them ﬂfw,
| to inherit the Rd4j, The elder of Ehfﬁhmn"i
| succeeded his father, and when this Rdja fell in' t‘n"ir.
= hill h:bauf thB > Himalayas, he was nnome-:hd’ by his y







- INDRAPRASTHA OR INDRAPAT.

18 dead, Vydsa, a kinsman of the queen mother,
sons for the royal house of Hastindpur. Vyisa had
by the first widow of Vichitra-virya he had a son
blind, and was called Dhritaréishtra, and by the
widow he had a son who was pale, and was called
-and he had ason by a maid servant, who was called
. Dhritarishtra was set aside because he was blid,
m}bemuae he was slave born, and Pandu succeeded to

i Pindun had two wives and their names were Kunti* and
. Madri; Kunti had three sons, wz, Yudishthira, Bhima
~ and Arjuna ; and Madri had two sons, vz, Nakula and
Sahadeva.

» ' When Péindu died, Dhritarishtra became the ruler over
. Bharat-varsha ; he married the princess Gandhira, and had a
~ family of sons who were called Enumva& after their ancestor
* Kuru, and the sons of Pindu were called Pindavas after
- their father.

| _ The eldest son of Dhritardshtra was called Durjodhana,
~ and chief among his brethren was Duhsisana, and the Kau-
~ ravasand the Pindavas lived at Hastindpur. It came to pass
. that owing to family feuds, Dhritardshtra advised the Panda-
- ¥astogo to Viranavita“ for some time,” and he said, *after
~ that, I will recall you ;" and in course of time they were recall-
}:1 ed to Hastindpur. But “ after many days” Dhritarishtra
. desired the Pandavasto go to Khdndava-prastha, and take
" g?maiﬂn of their share of the Rdj, and Yudishthira went to
- country on the baffks of the Jumna, “and collected such
:E anumber of inhabitants that the city resembled the city of

- Indra, and the city was named Indraprastha,”t

. Butthe origin of this name has been differently accounted

for: mrﬂinito some, the city was dedicated to Indra and
. called after him, while according to others, it indicates the

city where Indra gavea prastha (forty-eight double hand-
~ fuls) to the poor; on the other hand, philologists, who
- prefer to follow Professor Wilson, maintain, that Indra.
_ Prastha signifies the plain of Indra, the word prastha, means
R :
?“:}  * She js supposed to have been the daughter of Sura, the grandfather of

L lr}:ﬂi: r-.rU.':t:‘.‘l ¥
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| ISDRAPRASTHA OR INDRAPAT. sk

anything “ spread out and extended,” and hence an open
space. This interpretation is popular with the common
people who, to this day, continue to call the walled city of
Indrapat, Indra-ka-Kherd or the plain of Indra d

Indraprastha is supposed to have been founded about
the year 1450 B. C., a date which receives the sanction of
General Cunningham’s authority, who, on grounds which 1
need not reproduce here, considers it *“ more worthy of credit
than any other Hindu dates of so remote a period.”

Authorities are again divided as to the probable date
when Indraprastha succeeded Hastindpur as Iiu capital of
Northern India. Hastinfpur,* having been submerged by the
Ganges in the reign of Dastwin, the seventh king from Y udish-

thira, Dastwdin went in search of a capital in the South country,
and established himself there for a time ; he, however, :
returned afterwards to Indraprastha, and made it the capital

of the Pindu empire. According to the Vishnu Purdna,
Nichakra, the sixth king from Yudishthira, removed the capital

to Kausambi, “in consequence of Hastindpur being washed
away by the Ganges,” but tradition inclines to the opinion

that the transfer of the seat of the Pindu empire from Hasti-
ndpur to Indraprastha occurred some time in the thirteenth
century before the Christian era, in the reign of Rdja Dast-

win, also known as Rdja Ndmi.

For thirty generations, in direct descent from Yudishthira
| to Kashimaka (i. e., from the 15th to the 7th ceutur{, B. C.),
Indraprastha continued the capital of the Pindava Rdj, and
# | it is not unlikely that when inﬂarwa, the military minister
| of thelast Pandu Raja, with whom he was “connected by
| blood,” usurped royal authority, that Indraprastha lost the
ascendancy which she had acquired in the affairs of Northern
India. But she still continued the capital of three successive
dynasties ; of the Visarwas, who numbered fourteen persons;
of the Gautamas, who were fifteen, and Mayuras, who were
nine, the Jast of whom, Rd4j Pdl or Rangpdl, invaded
Kumaon and was slain by Sukwanta, the Rdja of that
place, and Indraprastha was annexed to the Ray. Twelve
years later, Sukwanta himself was overcome by Vikramiditya,

A

LI“'”" the 6thand the 8th . the S
According to Wilford, between generations after tl .
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INDEAPRASTHA OR INDRAPAT.

Paja of Ujain, who overthrew “ the Pindu sovereignty
e " Long before its conquest by the Kumaon Réja, Indra-
ha had probably ceased to exist as a city of any import-
During the reigns of the powerful Guptas, Palibothra
mpil:El city of the paramount state in Northern India.
 'Greek writers, more or less conversant with Northern India,
A gﬁm ignorant of the existence of Indraprastha. Arrian notices
~ Mathura by isely the same name it bears now, but
" he knew nothing of Indraprastha, nor does Fabian mention
~ her name, alth he traversed the country from Kibul to
‘Mathuora in 400 A, D.t

~ Colonel Tod's references to “Indraprastha or Delhi,” which
‘constantly occur in his notice of the Pindavas, would lead
* " one to suppose that the writer entertained no doubt of the
~ identity of the two cities; he even goes the length of calling
i1 . BA % govereign of Delhi,” regardless of the fact that the
~ npame of Delhi does not occur for centuries after Santanu
~ had ceased to reign.
" Whatever might be the weight of the doubts attaching

= tothe origin of the name or the date of the foundation of
" Indraprastha, the probable site of this ancient city is less
~ open to question. ut the certainty on the subject is due,
. mnot to the presence of any ruins or architectural remains, >
~ or tothe authority of any record—but to tradition, and to
. tradition alone]
J ~ Mr. Wheeler believes that the. site of Indraprastha is
& ~ more distinetly indicated than that of Hastinapur ; on the road
~ tothe Qutb, he says, there are ““ a number of desolate heaps, the
:ﬂe’nﬂs of thousands of years, the remains of successive capitals
- which date back to the very dawn of history ; and local
tradition points to these sepulchres of departed ages as the
- gole remains of the Rdj of the sons of Pdundu, and their once '
~ famous city of Indraprastha.” I have not been able tnﬁndj

" * Colonel Tod svidently refers here to the founder of the Samvit.
. Elliovs letter to the Secrotary, Archsologieal Society, Delli, Part2.

Emd‘hdmm Ltm ﬂnﬁaz %Pﬂ.ﬂdli m;
_ opision that gy I"""_. _'m‘ﬂ"’__. =2
i .--r-'




INDRAPRASTHA OR INDRAPAT. s S0

any authority for this statement, either in tradition or history.
Equally without authority does Colonel Tod write of the
« monuments of Indraprastha,” of *the memorials of (her)
former grandeur,” or, when residing in the mausoleum
of Safdar Jang, describesit as standing ¢ amidst the ruins
of Indraprastha, several miles from inhabited Delhi."
Of Palibothra, though its site is hopelessly lost in
the mist of Grecian pames and Grecian geography,
we seem  to know more in other respects .than of the
city of Yudishthira. We are told that it was 80 fur-
longs long and 15 broad, that it was surrounded by a ditch
which took up six acres of ground and was 32 cubits deep,
that the walls of the city were adorned with 570 towers m&
64 gates, and that the * ditch was for the defence of the city,
and the reception of all the filth issuing from thence.”

No ruins or « the debris of thousands of years” mark
the ground where Indraprastha once flourished ; even on
its supposed site, cities lave since appeared and di
pearel ; and although tradition points to the walled village of
Indrapat as the inheritor of the name and a portion of the site
of Ind raprastha, the extent of this ancient city cannot now
be ascertained. It is generally believed to have occupied the
extenive piece of ground which covers the site of Indrapat,
and st retches northward to the Delhi gate of modern Dellis
Gene:al Cunningham would fix its southern boundary at or
about Humdytn’s tomb, and its northern at the I?ﬂﬂnh of
Firoz-hah ; these limits have the disadvantage of not including
the sacred ghdt ot Nigambodh, so intimately connected with the
city of Yudishthira. I am disposed to place the.northern boun-
dary of Indraprastha between the northern and southern boun-
daries of modern Delhi ; and .to fix it, on the authority of
tradition, at the north-eastern end of the street called Dariba,
—almost in the very heart of the modern city. The subjeet,
however, is completely involved in fables and doubtft
tradition, and it is impossible to write on it with greater
confidence : withso little of reliable materials before us, it
would be idle to answer the questions, as some writers have: o
endeavoured to do, as to whether Indraprastha was equal in.
size to Lil Kot or smaller than the Fort of Prithirdj ?

Mr. Wheeler's description of Hastindpur might, without
any objection, be applied to Indraprastha : that, it was a city of l ol
- o :"-i:..'.l,,;l
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KIGAMBODH.

rand brick built houses, with a palace of similar construe-
, with some pretension to strength, all occupied by a
- nondeserif tion” of herdsmen, mechanics, cultivators,
 petty shopkeepers and retainers.
| Ofthe festivities which took place in Indraprastha, we have
- sounding and elaborate accounts in the Mahi Bharata, but we
mm description of the city itself. We read of splendid
'~ doublestoried pavilions provided for the Rdjas who attended
¢ ul '-ﬁa‘-“uaramony of Rajastiya (the inauguration of an independ-
. ent Rdja), exaggerated deseriptions of the walls and the orna-
" ments of the pavilions; we are told that, on this occasion,
~ “ the whole city of Indraprastha resounded with the chanting
.~ of Vedic hymns"—we hear of the “ wonders” that were seen in
* thecity on that occasion, but we learn nothing of the city

Al

~ Dauring the short but prosperous reign of Yudishthira,
. Indraprastha might have eclipsed “ the glories of Hastindpur,”
. neverthéless it was the’second city of the empire. After the
. warof Mghd Bhdrata, Yudishthira made his triumphal entry into
. Hastindpur as the capital of Bhdrat-varsha ;it was there that
~ he performed the horse sacrifice, Aswamedha, and it was there
- also that he divided his emsire, giving Hastindpur to
~ Parikshit, the son of Arjuna, and Indraprastha to J ujutsu, the
- only surviving son of Dhritardshtra,

=

- ﬂ%g&mbﬂdh.v-deitiou assigns to two ts, on the
~ banks the Jumna, the honor of beingspn the only
~ contemporary memorials of , Indraprastha : »iz the ghat
~ of Nigambodh and the Hindu temple known as Nilichatri.
K - The size of the ghat, as it existed at the time of Yudishthira,
l‘;.-: we have no means of knowing ; but we may safely accept
- the tradition which places it in the vicinity of Fort Salfm-
~ garh, and in front of the gate of the modern city of Delhi,
~ which bears its name. It was here that Yudishthira, after
. ;mﬁmmug the horse sacrifice, is said to have celebrated
N the Aom,* and five thousand years ago, according to mytho-

logy, that Brahma, having suddenly lost the memory of

T T e——
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NILICHATRI, 7

the sacred books, recovered it by plunging into the waters of
the Jumna ; hence, the origin of the name which consists of
two words, tham, signifying the Ved, and Bodak, knowledge.

The buildings which now stand on the grounds of this ghét
do not go farther back into antiquity than a of
about a hundred and thirty-seven years. It was in the year
1737 that the Hindus were permitted to erect rooms here,
buildings which still exist and extend in front of the Nighm-
bodh %::‘Ltt':, to the north, in the direction of the lﬂ?ﬂ.
Ghit Gate to about twenty yards, and fo the south
down to the bend of the Jumna, in front of what was once
known as the Calcutta Gate of Delhi. The new ghits con-
sist of low, open-pillared stone built rooms, sometimes with
walls only on two sides, and with stone steps leading to the
water ; the rooms are irregularly built, both as rega their
dimensions and the distance to which they extend into the
river, or at which they stand from the walls of the modern
city.

The Marghat, or the place of cremation, is to the south of
the Nig: umbodh Gate ; a wall still marks the spot where the
Hindus used to burn their dead before the Matiny of 1857.
It is now closed for purposes of eremation.

There is a gathering of Hindus at the Nigambodh every
morning ; fairs are held here on Sundays, on the first
and the ﬁﬁumth of every Hindu month, every day while the
sun continues in the sign of Virgo, and duriiiz the whole of
the month of Katak = at full moon, and the eclipses; at the
festivals of Dewali, the two Daseras, the Rath Jathra, Janam
Ashtami and Narsing Chaudas.

. Nilichatri.—The temple known as Nilichatri stands on
| the Jumna and is about five minutes walk to the south
of the Nigambodh, and within thirty paces of the Nnrl'-h-
Gate, and the Bahddur Shihi g;r (both now elosed) of
fort Salimgarh. Near this spot Yudhisthira, after celebrat-
ing the hom, had erected a tam ple ot which the memory aloné
hvea. The present temple is gﬁuem]] believed to have been
l]:mﬁtm the year 939 Eh_]n. (1532 A. D) by Humd gn,
Emperor of Delhi, who usedit as a pleasure 2
said to have ornamented its roof mtht-hamgnalludﬂmﬂ
of:mumanmenﬂnnldmg. Ilmdngoaed,hmmag@u_ :

I/ Bl T _im.gﬁ‘s' :




- Nith, who is supported by no less an

han Gener: -ﬂﬁ;ﬂ'ﬁnﬁh&m,th&t the temple, as it

vas built by the Mahrattas durin% eir short
lhi. In 1028 Hijr, (1618 A. D.) Jahdngir
on his way to Kashmir, and pugp an
‘on stone in some conspicuous part of the temple,
en stood, and two years later, on his return from Kash-
+ left a similar memorial of his visit; the stones are
g mgm Engish translations of the inscriptions

(I) O, The Revealer!
10 Kingof the seven Climes, Nir-uddin Jahéngir Bédshéh

| to travel in the paradise-like Kashmir, from his capital,
s verse came to his inspiced tongue :
. God is Great !
- The Impromptu of Jahdngir Shah Akbar,
What a graceful place [th : giver] of delight,
~ The seat of the ]gwﬂlher in Paradise,*
" The L4th year of the reign of Jahéingir, corresponding with 1025
A L i
~ (I) O, The Protector: L
I When the Eim grat, ﬂt:le lebﬂﬂtnrd of the world, returned from
 Kashmir  gratefn € Loart—and honored with his presence
i ane ﬁ&ﬂm he ordered that this verse should also be Engl:mrcd:
f* ~ God is Great!
.‘ : I%’;m;yﬁnsmmufﬂhih'ﬁibu. .
3 pumlﬂmd 15 [drawu] from the Sdhib Qirdn. [Amir Timiir ]
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T Thuuztumth year of the propitious reign of Jahdnglr, corres-
~_ ponding with 1030 [ jri.] i o

That the present temple stands on the site of some

ancient building, may or may not be true; if it
one time the pleasure house of Humdytn, we know
“of the date or the means of its subsequent posses-
\ ﬁaH.mi:s,unm in;i;aﬂ,it:wnmadamm.ﬁm
the Maharatta conquerors as it is ally sup-

o T 1 ¥y
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From the road which runs between Salimgarh and Nili-
chatri, the spectator can only see the pyramidal roof of the
latter, the back of the temple being completely lost in the
bed of the new road, and the roof has the appearance of asmall
enamelled pyramid placed on the northern side of the road.
The base of this pyramid is about 14 feet square, resting on an
ornamental band about two feet wide, and covered with ena-
melled stones representing flowers, grotesque forms, halF-human
figures, with the wings and tail of a peacock; the stones,
however, are so arranged as to join the tail of a bird to a flower,
or the upper part of a human figure to some other object with
which it could not possibly have been associated by the
original builder. The band on which the pyramid stands
is not seen all round it, as with the back of the temple
a fourth of the band is lost in the road. The side of
the pyramid which faces the road is covered with small blue
enamelled stones ; on its opposite, or the river side face, there
are bright coloured enamelled stones representing ornamental
designs of flowers and leaves. The greater portion of the
eastern face of the pyramid is covered with blue enamelled
_ stones relieved, here and there, with stones of a brighter eolour;

and the western face is covered with stones represenfing
flowers and ornamental designs, but chiefly flowers.

Seven steps from the road take the visitor down to the
floor of the temple. The temple itself, which consists of a
single room, is 14} feet square and, to the apex of its
pyramidal roof, about 50 feet high ; it is built of the common
stone of the country, with plain granite pillars marking
off the two doors in the north wall, the only enfrances into the
shrine ; the doors are about 5 feet 7 inches high, and 2
feet 9 inches wide. On the right of the temple, thereis a side
| room for the use of the priest. In the centre of the temple,
there is a ling covered with cloth ; there are also several
marble idols ; a couple of bells hang from the centre of the
roof, and are rung during prayers. A niche on the back wall
of the room is h[glited up in the evening with small earthen

lamps. ¥ L

“ Ling™ i itive acceptation means a i mark ; the try
dtl:a mi:m“mm!ﬁihhﬂg:t ‘- mﬁlﬁl
Divinity.—J. 'MWJ Asiatic Sociely Bengal, 18343,

-
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d Dilli®*—We are still treading on speculative grounds,
.' and the solution of the difficulty suggested to the Delhi
. Archmological Society by Sir Henry Elliot, as to “ when

- Delhi succeeded to Indraprastha,” is still invelved in
- doubts, which all the learned labor that has since been
devoted to the question, has not helped us in clearing
up. No contemporary record of this succession exists ; but
. we may accept it as historically true, that in the first
. century after the Christian era, Vikramiditya of Ujain
- invaded the  territory that once went by the name of

~ Indraprastha,—then occupied by its Kumaon conqueror,
I Sukwanta—and annexed it to his own kingdom.t Whether
V. the name JDhlli was then substituted for that of
~ Indraprastha, or by a course of events unknown to history
.~ it superseded that of the capital of Yudishthira, it is impossible
» todecide. Accepting it as a fact, that there is no mention
of Dilli till its occupation by Vikramaditya, that isabout 78
= A. D, then it is not possible that its name was known to any

of the Grecian historians who have given an account of India.
i Neither is it mentioned in the later records of the historians
of the Muhammadan invasions, which bring us down to the
eleventh centary of the Christian era. It was not the capital
g of Vikramdditya whe came from Ujain ; it was not the capital

o of the gowerfu Guptas (78 to 319 A. D.) ; nor of the great

g kings of Kanauj (550 to 650 A. D.); it was not known to the
Chinese pilgrims Fa Hian and Hwen Thsang who visited
the country and its neighbourhood (600 to 640 A. D) ; nor
wasit famous enough to attract the cupidity of Mahmud
of Ghazni, or the notice of the historians of his Indian
- conquests. Al Birtini, who has the credit of “ presenting a
~ picture of the Mussalman knowledge of India at the end of the ;

~_tenth century,” who “lived many years in India and learnt

“Sanskrit in the time of Mahmtd’s invasion,” never men-

tions Dilli.} He had heard of Kanauj, Mahira (Mathira) and

Thanesar, and in giving the distances of several important

A ~ * Enown as Dilli to Hindu writers, and Dehli madsn,
:l- g:l W spelling, under Punjab G::-Tnm:umw; Hmhuht:u th:ﬁuﬁmm'

+ According to Mr. Talboys Wheeler, it ceased to abode
centuries on its conquest hyﬂ'ir{i:nmi'd:}ty;&nmb:b:rg:nm Hih’ﬁ
when it was re-established by Anang P4l the name of Delhi that

' of ; Immfﬂh_ﬂmﬂuuhﬂmthmaﬁnhuu
nﬁ all retinble native anthorities,
SHONE Inﬂ:ﬂiﬂq_dhﬁ,‘ﬁﬂ. 1, p 42 A

Valay. %
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cities from Kanauj, he notices Mirat, Pénipat, and Kaithal,
but does not notice Dilli, 'Utbi, the author of the Tdrikh
Yamini, par excellence the historian of Mahmid, was not
aware of the existence of any such place, although four
great cities in its neighbourhood had been sacked by the
Ghaznavi conqueror. 'Utbi describes the passage of the
Jumna, the capture of Mathdra, the conquest of Kanauj,
but he had evidently not heard of Dill. With so much of
historical neglect to account for, it is impossible to resist the
inference that when Mahmud of Ghazni invaded India, Dilli
was an obscure town.

Before I proceed to determine the site of Dilli, on
which authorities of great weight are at issue, I purpese to
wive an account of the traditions connected with the origin
of its name, and with the history of its supposed founders.

The accounts which ascribe it to Réja Dalip are discard-
ed by all ; admitting, as we do, that Indraprastha was more
ancient than Dilli, the latter could not have been founded by
one of the ancestors of Yudishthira.®

Equally apocryphal is the well known tradition, that it
was built by a member of the Ton-war family in the year 919
B. C., and was called Dhili from the Hindi word dhil
(loose), the soil of the place being too soft to hold tent pegs.

There is yet a third account of the foundation of this
city, one which native writers who disbelieve the first two,
consider more reliable, but which iz my opinion is hardly
ore credible. It is said that one Rdja Delu, king of
nauj, who held Dilli as a subject kingdom, had a Governor
ere of the name of Sarip Data, who built a city on the
deserted site of Indeastha, and called it Delu after ‘hlstril;

ramount Lord, the King of Kanauj. In s?lgport of
opinion, it is stated that Dilli was also called Delu, and the

poet Amir Khusrau is quoted as an authority on the subject :

Either grant me a horse, or order & baggage horse from the stable,’
Or command me, that I may sit in a cart and go to Delu.

>

. Boglar's speculstions tending to show that the city ut-mﬁ;il '
mt:m::ﬂmﬂrﬁmpnn—-ﬁ-m value, i
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~ Bat it also appears that King Delu lived in the year 328

"B. C., and that he was a contemporary of Porus, that he was
overcome by him, and that D IJJPO i was held by the conqueror
‘who was alao the king of Kumaon.

* That the city of Dilli was founded by some Rdja of that

~ npame is highly probable, but it is useless to speculate for
~ any greater amount of certainty either on the date or the
&xtut- circumstances of its foundation.

- According to General Cunningham, the name of Dilli
' ﬁrﬂt occurs about the time when a Hﬁ]a of Kumaon, having
uered the place, was in his turn overcome by Vikramé-
dnam of Uj&in, and of this event we are told that, there are
four different versions ; firstly, in the conquest of Delu
by king Porus of E.umaun secondly, in that of Rija Pal of
illi by Rija Sukwanta of Kumaun both of whom fell under
the arms of one Vikramdditya. General Cunningham considers
_the two stories exactly the same. Thirdly, in that of Réja
Nilaghpati of Dilli by a Raghuvansi Rija named Sonkh-
- dhwaj, who again is overcome by Vikramaditya of Ujain; and
fourthly, in ELE e deposition of Kmrr Rasal of Hind by a rebel
who in his turn is conquered by Barkamarys.*

B

Of the several dates given by different authorities of the
fmmdnt:un of Dilli, the only one which it is necessary to
~notice is that of General Cunningham, but I must confess
that the grounds of his opinion do not appear to me

altogether sn-tlsfmtﬁry, nor does the General himself regard
them as such.” -

Ha adopts Abu Rihdn's opinion that the Vikramdditya
ij‘ared the Hill Raja lived about 135 years a.ftex'
tya who founded the era, (i. e. in the year 78 A.D.) ;
# lamh.ﬁeu the former with Sdlivihana, the founder of the |
Saka Era, who, like Vikramiditya the conqueror of the I
.; ~ Sakas, is said to have reigned for ninety years, and ﬁna]]yl
. fixes the daie of the defeat of the Saka con ernro
D‘iﬂiiﬂ?ﬂ.&. D, w'hlthlstha initial year of the S

% Abil Fusl doscribes Delhi ma oo of the ancient cities, the of
5ﬂ-mﬂm-¢mm “mf;'a iog: Porus
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General Cunningham then considers it safe to place
the foundation of Dilli, at some earlier period, and that
« perhaps the date of 57 B. C. or contemporary with
Vikramdditya, as recorded by Ferishta, may not be far from

the truth.”

As regards the site of Dilli, the difference of opinion
between native authorities and General Cunni is

equally remarkable.

The former-believe, and tradition is

decidedly in their favor, that ancient Dilli was built on
the ruins of Indraprastha, and that when it was re-peopled by
Anang Pil, the founder of the Ton-war dynasty, it occupl
the present site of Purind Qil'ah. According to General
Cunningham, ancient Dilli and Indraprastha were two dis-
tinet cities, and about five miles apart ; the former he places
on the ridge, near the celebrated Iron Pillar, whith he believes
to be one of the memorials of ancient Dilli

Tt is not easy to determine on which side the advantage

of argument li
regards the we

. those who rely on tradition lose little as
ight of authority. Itis by no means unlikely

that ancient Dilli was founded on the site of Indraprastia,

once the ca]:-iml 0
thought it better su
ancient (‘-it}' than

f a powerful empire, and that Anang Pdl, I,
ited his ambitious views to restore this
to found a new one ; this opinion is supported

by Abul Fazl, and it has since been followed by every native

historian of reputation, That in the accounts of the earl

Muhammadan kings, Purdind Qiluh is - also called Qil's

Indrapat, is in support of the theory adopted by the tradi-
P

tionary party.

On the other hand, General Cunningham’s position is

| one possibly of
however, a ma

city which was occupl

)} which was evertually conquered by Vikraméditya

Whether or not the Iron Pillar occupies its original
4 pw&ibfﬂ to say ; we know nothing of its- nﬁ

tion, it is im

greater strength, [t does not appear tb me,
tter of “tolerable certainty that the Aron
Pillar must have been erected in some conspicuous position,

either within the old eity, or _closa to. it.” 1L am 'takmf
for granted that General Cunningham 18 here speaking

ing it
of the
ed by Sukwanta for thirteen years and

£t
\
Fotsh
bl f 1
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~ but what I consider the strong points of General

- Cunningham's theory may be observed in reasoning back

from the recent to the more distant past. There can be no

) doubt that Anang Pél, 11, re-peopled Dilli in Samvat 1109,

(A. D, 1052) ; this fact is recorded on the pillar and it may

: justify the inference that the city he « re-peopled ” must have

’ L}én the Dilli of Anang Pil, I ; admitting this, it would

- be difficult to argue that the Iron Pillar which bears this in-

seription could have been placed at any considerable distance

from the city of which it was a memorial. Again, if Anang

Pil, T, is justly entitled to the credit of having refounded

Dilli, this could hardly be the case if he had founded a city

five miles from thesite ot the older city which bore the same
name,

If we believe General Cunningham’s theory, we must set
aside all that tradition says on the subject, and the authority
of the most eminent of native historians, who have
followed tradition. If we discredit his theory, we must be
prepared to deny that Anang Pil, I, “ re-founded” Dilli ; that
Anang Pil, II, “ re-peopled ” the same place, and that the
Iron Pillar which rs the record of the latter event
marks its site, and that the history of Rai Pithora's
capital is in any way connected with the history of that city.

The well known tradition that after the defeat of the Saka
Rdja by Vikramdditya, Dilli was abandoned tor 792 years is
explained by most writers alike, and it is supposed to be the
term of years during which Dilli ceased to b the capital of the
Pindu Rgj.* According to native historians, Anang Pil, 1,
removed his capital from  Kanauj, and established himself at
Indraprastha about 676 A. D, and in course of time his new
capital was known as Dilli; according to (Jeneral Cunningham h
the city of Dilli was re-built by Anang P4l, I, about 731 or |

*a!.onurdmg‘ to Uolonel Tod, Indraprastha mained without — the
T e B e R STy e
i an i
when the rone of Yuudhist munmur:m sat el e .

“the new i ' Anang
& 7 to the 12th centar hui.i.ma; I
-Mmmmrﬁnum Pihoga.” " icated in favour of hin
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_ As regards General Cunnipgham’s opinion that during
this interval of 792 years, Dilli ﬁgunce at least the seat of Go-
vernment, on the authority of the inseription of Rdja Dhdva,
or that it was temporarily restored to some importance
by an usurper of that name, I am inclined to accept Dr.
Bhau Daji’s translation of the inseription, and Mr, Edward
Thomas's opinion, that King Dhéva has not been identified
“ with any potentate named in local annals, or with any so-
vereign whose placein history might be determined approxi-
mately from associations.” -

Abul Fazl’s mistake in placing the re-foundation of Dilli
by the Ton-war in the fourth century of the Christian era 18
satisfactorily disposed of, both by General Cuuningham and
Syud Ahmed Khdn. General Cunningham accounts tor it on
the supposition that the author of the Ain-i-Akbari had
accepted the Balabhi Samvat 429 for that of Vikramaditya ;
the initial year of the Balabhi era is the 319th of that of
Christ, and the Balabhi Samvat 429, would, therefore, be
747 A. D. Similarly he explains that the date of the
re-building of Dilli on the Iron Pillar refers to Samvat
419 of the Balabhi era, which, with the addition of 318
years, would give the year 737 A. D. Healso quotes from
Nuh Sipihr of Amir Khusrau, a reference to Anang Pdl, I,
who is described as * a great Rai who lived five or six hun
years ago,” which, with reference to the date when the poet
wrote, gives the date of Anang Pil, I, between 700 and

800 A. D.

Both General Cunningham and Syud Ahmed Khin
wote the following anecdote from Nuh Sigg!»r, but while the
ormer gives the lions a place in the neighbourhood of the Iron

Pillar, the latter locates them at Purdnd Qil'ah :

« At the entrance of his (Anang Pél's) palace, he had
laced two lions, sculptured in stone. He fixed a bell by the
side of the two lions, in order that those who sought justice
might strike it, upon which the Rai would listen to their
complaints and render justice.” Syud Ahmed Khin also
adds that the stone lions were in existence in 1318 A. D. ; but
their subsequent fate is not known to history.

That Dilli was the capital o nang P4l, IT, who ra-bnilt
a more ancient city of the same name, is very likely to be

e N



that when Mahmid Ghaznavi

_ : ith century of the Christian Era,

i an obscure city of which the Mubammadans either

rd nothing or were content to spare for its mmgmﬁm_fa. %3
s . _:‘_" .

~ The Iron Pillar or Loha-ki-Lat.*—I consider this the
ost appropriate place for an account of the celebrated Iron
ﬁ Mr. ﬁnnsa  ascribes to one Rdja Dhéva, a prince
unknown lineage and descent. Of the original location uFt_,hia_
ar or its age, we have no trustworthy account, but tradition,
ant as to its maker, attributes its erection to Anang Pal, T,
places it in the temple of Rai Pithora. When that temple
was converted into a mosque by Qutb-uddin Aibek, the pil
as permitied to stand where it was, but neither tradition nor
tory discloses the name of its maker or his object in making

" The Pillar itself is a solid shaft of wrought iron
~ Bynd Ahmed ealls it cast iron, but the majority of travellers
- and others who have written about the pillar describe its
- material as *“ mixed metal,” “ brass,” “ bronze,” “ composition,”
~ bub'Jaequemont calls it “soft ivon.” Dr. Murray Thompson,
. ‘who analysed a small bit of the pillar for General Cunningham
of opinion that the metal was  pure malleable iron of 766
ifie gravity.” Dr. Bhau Daji however persists in his
ewent that “ iron forms no portion of the monument, and
at it is & compound of several metals.”

' The total hejght of the pillar is exactly 23 feet and 8
hes, of which, biore the present chabiitra or platform was
constructed, about 22% feet were above and about fourteen
18, below ground. “ The base is an irregular knob in shape,

esting on several little pieces like bits of bar-iron, let into
'__.%?jqa' undﬂmaath, and secured with lead.”.

'1#;"'—"' usiversally known to the natives a8 Loha-ki-L4t or the Tron Pillar,
wned oD Blan D évidentl docs not elieve that the Pilar stands where it did
= k Was

ved on it According to him, it was
¥ iy plr
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The capital of the pillar is about three and a half feet
long ; the smooth portion of the shaft is fifteen feet long, the
rest is rough, and shows defective welding. The lower
diameter of the shaft is 16-4 inches, and the upper diameter is
12-05 inches. The pillar has evidently bgen fired at with match-
locks, and twice marked with cannon balls, which grazed the
side but did not touch the centre of the pillar. s

The legends connected with the Iron Pillar are numépns
but pretty generally known. General Cunningham has  col-
léeted all that is worth preserving. As already stated,
the pillar was erected by Anang Pdl, also known! as .
Belén Deo, the founder of the Ton-war dynasty. *He
was assured by a holy Brahman that, the p
having been firmly driven into the head of B
Nig, the serpent king, his empire would be as permandn
as the pillar ; the Rdja, however, was incredulous
anxious to test a prophecy of such deep importance to his
dynasty, he ordered the pillar to be removed, when, to his
horror, the foot of the pillar, which had pierced serpent’s
head, was found wet with blood. All attempts again . the
pillar proved of no avail : it stood loose In the ground, the
serpent was gone, and the eventis remembered in the"ﬂ_.
known verse :— «

Kl to dkilld bhai,
Tomdr bhays mat hin.
The pillar has become loose, _ .
The Tomar's wish will not be fulfilled. - =~ _orh) A& S0
The ' same legend is variously related, bat its
cssentials are retaned in the several versions. ~lhe
poet Chand devotes a whole book of s Prithivaj.
Rayasa to Killi-Dhilli-Kathe,—story ¢ the Loose Pillary
but his account is substantially what ‘been given above, -
although Chand places the occurrgiss in the reign of Anang
i Pl 11, ; Kharg Rai, the Gwntlimr Bhit, s 1t to a date :.
early as 736 A. D., while Syud Ahmed Khin would Aa¥S 22
believe that it occurred in the mi& of Rai Pithora, ﬁe"lutcl ‘
Hindu King of Delbi. ' ey & 1
* Mr. Wheeler calls it * the Pillar PR
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- until it reached the serpent’s
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18 THE IRON PILLAR OR LOHE-EI-LAT.

According to Chand, Anang Pél IL, consulted the sage

‘Viyas, as to an auspicious hour for holding a great festival

i honor of the birth of his grandson ; the sage replied :

« Now is the lucky time, your dynasty will become immoveable,
and its root will strike into the head of Sahes Nég. But the Rija was
ineredulous, when Viyas, taking an iron, drove it down 60 fingers deep

%IE&I], and drawing it out, he showed it to
the Réja covered with blood, Then addressing Anang P4l he said :
“Your Kingdom, like the spike, has become unstable :

« 8o said Vyas Jagjoti, these things will come to pass,
Tomdr, then Chohdus, and presently Tur it

" The Iron Pillar may be said to be more remarkable for
the inscriptions which it bears than as a successful
work of art.  Of these inscriptions, the most ancient and the
best preserved dates back, according to some authorities, to
the fourth, and according to others, to the sixth century of the
Christian era Even so late as in 1828, Captain Archer, who ac-
companied Lord Combermere on his tour in the “North-West,”
deseribes the inscription as one of unknownantiquity, and which
“nobody can read.” In 1844, Lieutenant William Elliot made

eopy of the inscription at the request of Dr. Mill, of
Bishop's College, but the work was so “ ingeniously misman-
aged that not a s'mﬁla word could be made out!” Four
later, Captain Burt, of the Bengal Engineers, was more
successful, and the greatest of oar Indian Antiquaries, the
late Mr. James Prinsep, published the original inscription
with a modern Nagri transliteration and an English transla-
tion, in the sevelh volume of the Journal of the Asiatic
Society of Bengal. 'To Mr, Prinsep’s transliteration and
translation objections have been taken by Dr. Bhau Daji, of

Bombay, in a paper of “ Remarks” read by that learned gen-
tleman to the members of the Asiatic Society of that place,

. on the 13th of April 1871,
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The character of the inscription is ancient Nigri, the
date of which Mr. Prinsep, who is followed by General
Cunningham, refers to the third or foarth century of the
Christian era, Mr., Edward Thomas, however, considers this
“ too high an antiquity for the style of writing employed on
the monument.” General Cunningham considers the charac-
ter of the letters“ to be exactly the same as those of the
Gupta inscriptions,” but Dr. Bhau Daji, whose opinion is
adopted by the best Sanserit scholars of Delhi, gives them a
later date than the time of the Guptas—

“ The eross line across the top of each letter,” he writes, “is only
geen after the time of the Guptas. The letters correspond most to Lthe
ineriptions of the Mankhsnt dynasty on two viharas or caves in
Behar, viz, those of Ananta Varma at Nagarjuna and Bérdbara
The alphabet belongs in my opimon to the end of the fifth or be-
ginning of the sixth century of the Christian era.”

The composition of the inscription is poetical, ,consisting
ot six lines or three slokas; the first line of which is in much |

smaller hand than the rest. For a copy of the inscription
itself, we are indebted to Major Burt’s “ Excursion,” a valuable

work, now out of print.
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The following is Mr. Prinsep’s Nagri transliteration of

the inscription : :

Yo SR TR T T
FRaaf fRaas d L 1
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s yfiaren SRR AR R
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The following Ndgri transliteration of the same mac;?
Y

tion is extracted trom Dr. Bhau Daji's ¢ ks alre
referred to :—

JRNEATR: qr IS &: T -
ﬂ?—mﬂaﬁﬁm‘aﬁﬂm;ﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁ
fhﬁﬁ?{ﬁ H© ﬁ-ﬁﬁ @ﬁ”;af CIEE
FREE AT ATl e £ Ry
fesrafyesg M s TR g
Wﬁ'ﬁfﬂm&*\#m* e ﬁ-’qm ﬁﬁ-}
TRy FEE T 45 T A ]
ARG AR A R ey A
ﬁﬁmﬁ'&aa AR SRR TR
ARG S H g .
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The following is Mr. Prinsep’s translation of the inscrip-
tion:—

1st Slok.—" By him, who, hearing the warlike preparations and
entrenchments of his enemies, with their good soldiers and allies, a

monument [or arm] of fame engraved by his sword ou their limbs—who,,

a master of the seven advantages, [same as the seven limbs of Govern-
ment] crossing over [the Indus ?} so subdued the Vdhlikds of Sindhu,
that even at this day his disciplined force and defences on the south
[of the river] are sacredly respected by them.”

2nd Slok.—* Who, as a lion seizes one animal on quitting hold of
another, secured possession of the next world when he abandoned this—
* whose personal existence still remains on earth through the fame of
his [former] deeds ; the might of whose arm even though [he be] now
at rest, [deceased] and some portion too of the energy of him who was
the destroyer of his foes still cleave to the earth.”

3rd Slok.—* By him, who obtained##ith his own srm an undivid-
ed sovereignty on the earth for a long period, who [united in himself
the qualities o7} the sun and the moon, who had beauty of countenance
like the full moon, by this same Rdja Dhava having bound his head
to the feet of Vishnu, and fixed his mind on him, was this very lotty arm
[pillar] of the adored Vishon caused to be erected.”

Dr. Bhau Daji's translafes the same inscription as
follows:—

“ He, on whose arm glory is written with the sword, when he re-
g_antrad]j turned back his combined enemies in the battle field in the
mgg.a (Bengal 7) ; who, baving swam across the seven mouths of
the Sindhu (Indus), conquered the Bélhikas in battle, the breezes of
whose prowess still waft incense to the South Sea; who, having left
3] the earth as if in sorrow, resorted to the other {heaven); who
went to the land of his deserts (actions) with his (bodily) form, but with
his glory remained on this earth; who destroyed the remnant of
1S enemes ; whose heroism, hke a great smouldering fire in a great
Jungle, does not yet leave the earth ; and who, by the prowess of his
s, secored iu this world an incomparable empire for o long time ;
whose countenance was beantiful like the full moon; this Lord of the
mﬂmm\i Ehhizntd:l?ﬂi.l:g“ngtbr il_nﬁana of faith in Vishou, fixed his
- mind, erveto - o vina Vishnu in Vishonupada-
gir (tho hill of Viehow's oty | E" " =
Ly ﬂl:rp]'_!',” adds Dr. Bhau Daji, “ of the inscription
SIn every line from the copy published in Prinsep’s
l. What is read as fDhéavena’ is really ‘ Bhévena.’
: is l;aql]y ‘ Bhuja,” and what has been
kena’ is vhena The mistake arises from

e
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adding a curved stroke to the letter Vha ou the left side at
the middle.”” The learned gentleman then continues: * There
is no such name as Dhava, who has hitherto been supposed to
be the prince, who erected the pillar in commemoration of his
powers. * * T have nodoubt that the name of the Raja
who constructed the pillar is Chandra Rija. He appears to
me to be of the Nerwar kings, whose coins are deseribed by
Gleneral Cunningham in the Journal of the Bengal Asiatic
Society (No. 1 ﬁ of 1865). Amongst the coins delineated
is one which has the name ** Chandra” on it. General Cunning-
ham, however, supposes this ¢ Chandra” to be Chandragupta

of a later date.  But among the coins of the Chandraguptas |
there is none bearing any great similarity to this coin. And.

as the name is simply * Chandra,” there are no guod grounds
for adding “ Gupta” to it.”

Syud Ahmed Khdn ascribes a greater antiquity to the
Pillar than the 3rd century of the Christian era ; as regards
the inscription, he is of opinion that as it bears no Samvat,
it is at least older than 57 B. C. when the era of Vikrami-
ditya came into genéraluse. According to him, the pillar
was constructed by Raja Medhdva, who was one of the
descendants of Yudishthira, and reigned in the year 899
B. C.

T have little hesitation in adopting, onphilological grounds,
the opinion of Dr. Bhau Daji that the character of the letters
of the inscription belong to a later period than that of the
Guptas. On the side of this opinion are arrayed the 1
of the Delhi Pandits and the critical acumen of Mr. Edw
Thomas.

Of the other inscriptions on the pillar, General Cunning-
ham justly remarks, that they are more _nuu{ﬂrgus than 1m-
portant. We have already rel’érred to the inseription of .E:I:nng
Pl 11 : ¢ Samvat Dihali 1109 Ang Pél bahi,” e In
Samvat 1109 [1052 A. D.] Ang Pal peo led Dilli. Tha:;lm
§wo records of the Chohdn Raja Chatra Sinha, both da delﬁ
Samvat 1883 [1826, A. D.}, whovis said to have been descendec
from Réi Pithora, The date of Réi Pithora is
given as Samvat 11511094, A. D.,Lwhmh is 99 years too
early. There is another modern

i msnn'ﬁon of six
lines dated i ¢ 1767 |1710 A. D.] of th Bandela
e two Persian inscrip-

Réjasof Chanderi; below this thereare
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tions, dated in 1060 and 1061 A. H., [1651-52 A. D.]
which merely record the names of visitors,

Fh

- Purana Qil'ah.—I have already expressed my opinion on
the value of the tradition which points to the walled village
_ of Purdnd Qil'ah as the Dilli of Anang Pdl 1. There
can be no doubt however, that there is not a stone
' there which can confidently be said to belong to the city of
E the Ton-war. Of Purdna Qil'ah, I shall have to speak at

greater length as the Din Pandh of Humdytn and the citadel
3 . of Sher Shah’s Delhi. 7

"

Lalkot.—We do not know the exact number of the succes-
sors of Anang Pdl I, who reigned in his refounded Dilli, but
General Cunningham states, on the authority of two Hindi
manuscripts, that after Anang P4l I1, the successor of Kuméra
Piln,hac[) “peopled Dilli,” in the year 1060, A. D., he
built a fort near the eity which he called Ldlkot. The
Pandits of Delhi are unable to discover any trace of Lalkot
in the writings of their Bhdts. Rai Jiwan ]faﬂ. one of the best
informed native gentlemen of Delhi, is inclined to beliave,
that, like the Koshak Ldl of a later date, Ldlkot was
~ aroyal residence of which neither Chand, nor the historians
- of the Muhammadan conquest of Delhi have taken any
.~ nmotice* Curiously enough, however, the natives of

Mshrauli, the village to which these grand ruins belong,
~ seem also to be of opinion that there was a building
~ of some importaiice close to Pithora’s temple which was
- koown in the neichbourhood as Lilkot.t

L s L

- The silence of Muhammadan historians is a considerable
culty in General Cunningham’s way, and it is especially so
en we bear in mind that some of these writers were
of eminence, the chroniclers of a successfifl invasion

i &Iﬂ? remarks, that : “ Lilkot has hitherto remained unknown
3 w y Musalmans as a part of the fort of R4i Pithora.”
Pél “ having heard and considered the words
palace.” Canto 7, Prithirdj-ragdsa,
bell's excellent * Notes” on the Ancient cities of Delhi :
[ lengal. Vol 35, Part L. 206,
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and of the permanent occupation of the country by
the conquerors. Local tradition vaguely asserts the exist-
ence of a royal palace called Lalkot, but the comparative
silence of ]E'ndg: writers on the subject is a suggestive fact

inst Gieneral Cunningham’s identification of a portion of the
fort of Rai Pithora as the Ldlkot of Anang Pil II. Mr. Beglar
has robbed General Cunningham of his best arguments
in support of this theory, by excluding from the supposed
boundaries of Lilkot the temples destroyed by the Muham-
madans, the Iron Pillar, and the dry tank known as Anang T4l
The Lilkot of Anang P4l was very likely a palatial building
of red sand stone, which was either improved out of existence
by ths Chohdns, or verished under their neglect.

Tal. —According to tradition, the tank of Anang
P4l 11, was at one time a place of general resort, but now it
is deserted. It may yet be seen as a deep hollow to the north
of the Hindu temple of Yogd Mayh, and about a quarter
of a mile to the north west of the Masjid of Quvvat-ul-islim.
According to (eneral Cunningham's measurement, it 18
169 feet long from north to south, and 152 feet broad from
east to west, with a depth of 40 feet.

Syud Ahmed Khén states, that the water of this tank
was used for the mortar of the unfinished minar of *Ald-uddin
Khilji, (A, D. 1296-1316), and the drains which carried the
water to the workmen may yet be seen in some places. The
tank is now dry, and even in the height of the ramns there 18
not enough of water to keep the dry soil of its base wet for
any length of time.

=

Anekpur.—This village which is renowned for its bund
or dam, is situated in the sub-district of Balabgarh, about three
miles from Tughlaqabdd. The bund of Anekpir, considering
its age and the neglect 